

**Text File** 

Introduced: 7/1/2022

Bill No: 2022-0553, Version: 1

Status: Passed Finally

## **Committee:** Committee on Intergovernmental Affairs

Resolution authorizing a Cooperation Agreement or Agreements with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh for the performance of certain work in connection with the Penn Circle Two Way Conversion and providing for the payment of the cost thereof, not to exceed \$1,000,000.00 (Council District 9)

Whereas, Resolution No. 288 of 2022, passed on June 14, 2022, further amended Resolution No. 863 of 2018, effective January 1, 2019, as amended, entitled "Resolution adopting and approving the 2019 Capital Budget and the 2019 Community Development Block Grant Program, and the 2019 through 2024 Capital Improvement Program" by increasing Major Developments by \$808,090 for Penn Circle Two Way Conversion (the "2019 Penn Circle Allocation").

Whereas, Resolution No. 294 of 2022, passed on June 14, 2022, further amended Resolution No. 840 of 2019, effective December 23, 2019, as amended, entitled "Resolution adopting and approving the 2020 Capital Budget and the 2020 Community Development Block Grant Program, and the 2020 through 2025 Capital Improvement Program" by increasing Major Developments by \$191,910 for Penn Circle Two Way Conversion (the "2020 Penn Circle Allocation").

Whereas, the City and the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh ("URA") seek to enter into a cooperation agreement or agreements to provide the 2019 Allocation and the 2020 Allocation to the URA for the performance of certain work in connection with the Penn Circle Two Way Conversion.

## Now, therefore, be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

The Mayor, on behalf of the City of Pittsburgh, is authorized to enter into a Cooperation Section 1. Agreement or Agreements with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh, in a form approved by the City Solicitor, in which URA agrees to perform certain work in connection with the Penn Circle Two Way Conversion, as specified therein, and the City agrees to provide to URA the transfer of an amount not to exceed ONE MILLION DOLLARS and ZERO CENTS (\$1,000,000.00), chargeable to and payable from the following accounts:

	ind	Amount		
Major Developments				
Penn Circle Two Way Conversion	on	8211300119.53901.00	40019	\$808,090
Penn Circle Two Way Conversion	on	8211300220.53901.00	40020	\$191,910
			TOTAL	\$1,000,000.00
City of Pittsburgh		Page 1 of 2		Printed

**Committee:** Committee on Intergovernmental Affairs

Bill No: 2022-0553, Version: 1

Status: Passed Finally